
 

There is an induction hearing loop system available in all meeting rooms.  Some of the 
systems are infra-red operated, if you wish to use this system then please contact Alex 
Daynes on 01733 452447 as soon as possible. 
 

 

AB    
CABINET 
 

MONDAY 1 JULY 2013 
10.00 AM 
 

Bourges/Viersen Room - Town Hall 
Contact – Alexander.daynes@peterborough.gov.uk, 01733 452447 
 

AGENDA  

 Page No 

1 Apologies for Absence 
 

 

2 Declarations of Interest 
 

 

3 Minutes of Cabinet Meeting - 25 March 2013 
 

3 - 8 

STRATEGIC DECISIONS 
 
4 Passenger Transport - Subsidised Service Provision* 

 
9 - 42 

MONITORING ITEMS 
 
5 Budget Monitoring - Final Outturn 2012-13 

 
43 - 60 

6 Opportunity Peterborough Business Plan 
 

61 - 66 

7 Public Health Business Plan 
 

67 - 98 

8 Outcome of Petitions 
 

99 - 100 

 
Circulation 
Cabinet Members 
Scrutiny Committee Representatives 
Directors, Heads of Service 
Press 

 
Any agenda item highlighted in bold and marked with an * is a ‘key decision’ involving the Council making 
expenditure or savings of over £500,000 or having a significant effect on two or more wards in Peterborough.  
These items have been advertised previously on the Council’s Forward Plan (except where the issue is 
urgent in accordance with Section 15 of the Council’s Access to Information rules). 

 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



���
��������	
�����������������������������������

�
�
��������
�

�������������� !��	
����	�������������������	
����	������	����	
����	��������������	
����	��
��������	
����	���	�������	
����	��������	
����	����	��������	
����	������� �
���������"#� �� !���	
����	������!���	
����	��"		�#�������	
����	���	����
�
�
�$� �%	�	�����
	���������

�
$%	�	����#��������&���'�	(��	
����	������	� �

�
�$� ���������	���	
����������

�
�	�������&�� �

�

�$� ��������	
���������������������
�����&������

�

����(�
����	'�����(�����������	��)*���+�
��!�),-.�#��������������������
��������	��
[...]
e existing Demand Responsive Transport services at current 
levels of subsidy of £180,000 and to increase the investment in Demand Responsive 
Transport Services; 

 

• Invest £220,000 in expanding the Demand Responsive Transport service available to 
residents in Peterborough; 

 

• Reduce the Voluntary Partnership Agreement funding with Stagecoach to £200,000;  
 

• Invest any savings below the £220,000 budgeted for the expanded Demand 
Responsive Transport service into additional evening services provided within the 
Voluntary Partnership Agreement;  

 

• Discontinue all the funding for Local Link services; 
 

• Discontinue all the funding to some daytime services on the Kimes 9 service; 
 

• Discontinue all funding to some daytime services on Stagecoach route 24; 
 

• Discontinue all funding to Sunday services on Stagecoach route 37; and 
 

• Discontinue all funding for the Luxecabs service. 
 

 
1. ORIGIN OF REPORT 
 
1.1 This report is submitted to Cabinet following the Full Council decision on 6 March 2013 to 

reduce the budget for passenger transport subsidised services from approximately 
£1,100,000 to an indicative budget figure of £600,000 in the Medium Term Financial 
Strategy.  

 
1.2 Following an independent assessment and subsequent discussions with current service 

providers it was determined that the cost of maintaining these services could increase by up 
to £800,000. This means the Council would need to spend at least £1,900,000 to maintain 
the existing level of subsidised passenger services.  

9



 
This means that an approximate reduction of £1,300,000 is required to ensure that the 
budgetary target set by Full Council is met. 

 
1.3 The Local Link bus service contracts were due to expire in March 2013 but have been 

extended whilst a review of new provision has been carried out. These contracts will 
terminate on the 30 September 2013.  

 
1.4 A cross party advisory group was set up to review the current passenger transport 
[...]
ore recommended that the subsidy be removed from this service. 
 
The majority of users affected by service 24 are users aged over 65 for shopping and 
leisure purposes and shift workers for Lynchwood. The impact will be mitigated by 
alternative journey times, although they may be less frequent. 
 
The subsidised service 37 runs on Sundays and there could be a partial loss of service. 
The majority of users affected by service 37 are users aged over 65 for shopping and 
leisure purposes.  
 
Local Link Services  
 
The majority of current Local Link passengers access these services in the urban area 
where they have an alternative commercial service within walking distance of their homes. 
 
However, as Local Link services are the only timetabled bus service in Eastern Industry, 
Fengate and the following rural areas, there will be a significant impact that will need to be 
mitigated by the investment in alternative and new Demand Responsive Transport services. 
 
Although it is recognised that Demand Responsive Transport services will not be able to 
meet all the travel requirements of all current Local Link passengers, this recommendation 
does ensure that at least a service is available to the public within Peterborough. In 
particular, priority will be given to villages currently served by a Local Link service. These 
are 
 

o Peakirk 
o Milking Nook 
o Newborough 

17



o Maxey 
o Etton 
o Ashton 
o Ufford 
o Thornhaugh 
o Wothorpe 
o Marholm 
 

All other villages are served by a commercial service. 
 

Through the procurement process the Council will endeavour to guarantee AM and PM 
services for workers and school children. In addition, the Council will attempt to secure 
peak time journeys from the city centre to Fengate and Eastern Industries. 

 
9. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 
9.1 The following alternatives were considered when making the recommendation outlined in 

this report: 
 

1. Continuing with the existing service has been considered, however this was ruled 
out, as the budget for passenger transport subsidised services set out in the 
Medium Term Financial Strategy and agreed by Full Council on 6 March 2013 was 
insufficient to do so.  Market testing was carried out to determine if this option was 
achievable through efficiencies provided by re-procuring services and the results 
categorically ruled this option out.  Instead of an existing budget of £1,100,000, a 
budget up to £1,900,000 would be required to maintain the current service. 

 
2. All of the subsidised services were reviewed and different scenarios and options of 

which services to retain have been considered within this exercise.  The findings of 
the Equality Impact Assessments were considered and the alternative service 
options were deemed to offer a reduced potential for mitigating the affects of 
reducing the overall service provision.   

 
Please note that although the other options were deemed to be less attractive than 
the option recommended in this report; there are other service options that will be 
appropriate for consideration if the procurement process is unable to deliver this 
recommended preferred option. (See section 11.2, risk, of this report)  

 
3. The advice from cross party advisory group (see consultation section 5.1) has been 

considered.  This option has been ruled out, as it exceeds the budget available for 
passenger transport subsidised services as set out in the Medium Term Financial 
Strategy. 

 
4. To subsidise none of the current services provided by the Council was considered 

however this was ruled out following the impacts identified in the Equality Impact 
Assessments. 

 
 
10. IMPLICATIONS 
 
10.1 Corporate Priorities: Environment Capital 
 
 As there will be fewer passenger transport subsidised services there is likely to be an 

impact on the number of people who will have to make journeys by other means.   
 

10.2 Discrimination and Equality 
 
Please see section 8.2 for the Equality
[...]
ability of exercising them in a way that is designed to reduce the inequalities of 
outcome which result from socio-economic disadvantage.” 

 

41



42

This page is intentionally left blank



 

CABINET 
 

 
AGENDA ITEM No. 5 

1 JULY 2013 PUBLIC REPORT 

 

Cabinet Member(s) responsible: Cllr David Seaton 

Contact Officer(s): John Harrison, Executive Director Strategic Resources 

Steven Pilsworth, Head of Strategic Finance 

Tel. 452520 

Tel. 384564 

 

BUDGET MONITORING REPORT FINAL OUTTURN 2012/13 
 

R E C O M M E N D A T I O N S 
FROM : Executive Director Strategic Resources Deadline date : 21 June 2013 

   
Cabinet Notes:  
  

1. The final outturn position of £135k under spend on the Council’s revenue budget 2012/13 
and that this is an improvement since the probable outturn position;   

 
2. The final outturn position of £111.7m on the Council’s capital budget 2012/13; 

 
3. The reserves position for the Council; 

 
4. The performance against the prudential indicators; and 

 
5. The performance on treasury management activities, payment of creditors, collection 

performance for debtors, local taxation and benefit overpayments.  
 

 
1. ORIGIN OF REPORT 
 
1.1 This report is submitted to Cabinet as a monitoring item as a referral from CMT on 28th May 

2013. The report has already been received by Audit committee on 24th June as part of the 
annual closure of accounts process. 

 
 
2. PURPOSE AND REASON FOR REPORT 
 
2.1 The report informs Cabinet of the final financial position for the revenue budget, capital 

programme and final reserves position for 2012/13.    
 
2.2 The report also contains performance information on treasury management activities, 

payment of creditors and collection performance for debtors, local taxation and benefit 
overpayments. 

 
2.3 The report is for Cabinet to consider under its Terms and Reference No 3.2.7, to be 

responsible for the councils overall budget and determine action required to ensure that the 

[...]
 the Council. 
 
6.3 To note the performance figures and prudential indicators for the Council. 
 
6.4 To note the actions that has been taken during 2012/13. 

 
 

7. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

7.1 This monitoring report for the 2012/13 financial year forms part of the closure of accounts 
and decision making framework culminating in the production of the Statement of Accounts 
and informs Cabinet of the final position. 

 
 
8. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 
8.1 None required at this stage.  
 
 
9. IMPLICATIONS 
 
9.1 This report does not have any implications effecting legal, human rights act or human 

resource issues. 
 
9.2 Members must have regard to the advice of the Section 151 Officer. The Council may take 

decisions which are at variance with this advice, providing there are reasonable grounds to 
do so.  

 
10. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
  

Used to prepare this report, in accordance with the Local Government (Access to 
Information) Act 1985. 
Detailed monthly budgetary control reports prepared in Departments. 

 
         
  

50



APPENDIX A 
- REVENUE MONITORING REPORT AT END OF MARCH 2013 

Probable 
Outturn 
 (Dec 12) 

 £k  

  

 

Budget 
2012/13   

£k 

Final 
Outturn 
2012/13      

£k 

Variance 
2012/13     

£k 

   ADULT SOCIAL CARE        

4  Director of Adult Social Care  412 408 4 

-889  Strategic Commissioning  34,661 34,870 -209 

-660  Care Services Delivery  10,588 11,097 -509 

343  Quality, Information and Performance  1,830 1,329 501 

305  Finance and Organisational Change  -439 -652 213 

-897  TOTAL ADULT SOCIAL CARE  47,052 47,052 0 

            

   CHILDREN SERVICES        

-185  Education and Resources  -1,075 -934 -141 

-799  Strategy, Commissioning and Prevention  23,478 24,179 -701 

0  Safeguarding Family and Communities  8,641 8,721 -80 

137  Departmental Action Plan  0 0 0 

-847  TOTAL CHILDREN SERVICES  31,044 31,966 -922 

            

   OPERATIONS        

7  Business Support  380 421 -41 

-950 
[...]
2013/14 

audit is available and has revealed a clean audit for the company. OP now 
operates with the Council making a contribution. The implications for the 
Council are a contribution to OP of £380k for 2013/14.  A further contribution in 
kind of £36,000 is made by the Council through an agreement with OP on zero 
rent payments. 

 
4.3 Human Resources Implications 
 

4.5.1 OP has a headcount of 16; fourteen of the staff are on OP contracts and 
separate terms and conditions to PCC, the Chief Executive is on secondment 
from the Council and a further team member from Children’s Services hosted by 
OP.  All costs staffing costs associated with the OP contracted staff are costed 
within the organisation budget including any potential wind-up costs if the 
company were to cease operation.    

 
5. CONSULTATION 

 

5.1 The Council is represented on the Board of Opportunity Peterborough by the 
Leader and Cabinet Advisor for Business Engagement and have been 
instrumental in the company’s decision to approve the draft business plan.   

 
6. ANTICIPATED OUTCOMES 

 

6.1 The Business Plan (Annex A) sets out the Strategic Priorities that will guide 
OP’s work during 2013/14. 

 
7. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
7.1 It is required that the Council considers and agrees the draft business plan.  The 

specific schemes for implementation will potentially evolve during the course of 
the plan period and it is therefore appropriate that funding is approved by the 
Council through its normal decision-making processes.  

 
8. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

 

8.1 The draft business plan could not be approved, which would significantly limit 
the operations of Opportunity Peterborough as the City’s Economic 
Development Company.  

 
9. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 

Used to prepare this report, in accordance with the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 
1985) 

  

   Opportunity Peterborough Draft Business Plan 2013/14. 

62



O
P
P
O
R
T
U
N
IT
Y
 P
E
T
E
R
B
O
R

[...]

A
p
p
re
n
ti
c
e
s
h
ip
 n
u
m
b
e
rs
 i
n
c
re
a
s
e
 i
n
 

P
e
te
rb
o
ro
u
g
h
, 
th
e
 S
k
ill
s
 S
e
rv
ic
e
 t
o
 c
o
n
ti
n
u
e
 t
o
 

p
ro
v
id
e
 a
d
v
ic
e
 a
n
d
 s
u
p
p
o
rt
 t
o
 p
ro
s
p
e
c
ti
v
e
 

e
m
p
lo
y
e
rs
 

E
n
s
u
re
 t
h
a
t 
P
e
te
rb
o
ro
u
g
h
 d
e
m
o
n
s
tr
a
te
s
 

th
e
 h
ig
h
e
s
t 
g
ro
w
th
 o
f 
a
p
p
re
n
ti
c
e
s
h
ip
s
 

n
u
m
b
e
rs
 i
n
 t
h
e
 E
a
s
t 
o
f 
E
n
g
la
n
d
 

P
e
te
rb
o
ro
u
g
h
 e
s
ta
b
lis
h
e
s
 a
 r
e
p
u
ta
ti
o
n
 

a
s
 a
 c
it
y
 t
h
a
t 
s
u
p
p
o
rt
s
 y
o
u
n
g
 p
e
o
p
le
 

a
n
d
 h
a
s
 e
n
g
a
g
e
d
 b
u
s
in
e
s
s
e
s
 t
h
a
t 
s
e
e
 

a
p
p
re
n
ti
c
e
s
h
ip
s
 a
s
 a
 p
o
s
it
iv
e
 b
e
n
e
fi
t 

P
e
te
rb
o
ro
u
g
h
 h
a
s
 s
e
e
n
 p
o
s
it
iv
e
 

g
ro
w
th
 a
ro
u
n
d
 t
h
e
 a
v
a
ila
b
ili
ty
 o
f 

h
ig
h
 e
d
u
c
a
ti
o
n
 p
ro
v
is
io
n
 

S
u
p
p
o
rt
 p
a
rt
n
e
rs
 t
o
 d
e
liv
e
r 
im
p
ro
v
e
d
 a
c
c
e
s
s
 t
o
 

h
ig
h
e
r/
fu
rt
h
e
r 
e
d
u
c
a
ti
o
n
 p
ro
v
is
io
n
 

S
u
p
p
o
rt
 t
h
e
 U
C
P
 m
o
d
e
l 
a
n
d
 h
e
lp
 s
u
p
p
o
rt
 

P
C
C
 i
n
 d
e
liv
e
ri
n
g
 U
n
iv
e
rs
it
y
 s
ta
tu
s
 i
n
 t
h
e
 

c
it
y
  

P
ro
v
id
e
 c
o
u
rs
e
 d
e
v
e
lo
p
m
e
n
t 
d
e
c
is
io
n
s
 

a
m
o
n
g
s
t 
th
e
 p
ro
v
id
e
r 
c
o
m
m
u
n
it
y
 d
a
ta
 a
n
d
 

a
n
a
ly
s
is
 t
o
 s
u
p
p
o
rt
 

A
ll 
s
e
rv
ic
e
s
 a
re
 d
e
v
e
lo
p
e
d
 t
o
 b
e
 c
o
s
t 

n
e
u
tr
a
l,
 o
r 
c
re
a
ti
n
g
 s
u
rp
lu
s
 f
o
r 
O
P
 

b
a
la
n
c
e
s
 

 

66



 

 
CABINET 
 

 
AGENDA ITEM No. 7 

1 JULY 2013 PUBLIC REPORT 

 

Cabinet Member(s) responsible: Councillor Walsh, Cabinet Member for Community Cohesion, Safety 
and Public Health 

Contact Officer(s): Sue Mitchell Tel. 207173 

 
PUBLIC HEALTH 
 

R E C O M M E N D A T I O N S 
FROM : Director of Public Health Deadline date : N/A 

 

 
Cabinet is asked to note the information provided within the report and at Appendix 1, Delivering 
Public Health in Peterborough, Public Health Business Plan 2013/2014. 
 

 
1. ORIGI
[...]
 receipt and noting of this first report, further Public Health 
reports will be presented concerning specific areas of work being taken forward in-year.  
These will include the procurement of contraceptive and sexual health services that have 
transferred from NHS Peterborough and which must be re-procured during this financial 
year. 

 
7. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

From 1 April 2013, the Council had a new statutory duty to improve and protect the health 
of the population of Peterborough.  The Public Health roles, functions and resources that 
have transferred are intended to support the Council in fulfilling this new duty.  This report 
(and its accompanying appendix) is intended to provide Cabinet with information 
concerning plans to deliver Public Health functions during this first transitional year. 

 
8. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 

The Business Plan attached at Appendix 1 sets out the context for the transfer of Public 
Health along with details of the roles and responsibilities that have been transferred to the 
Council as part of the implementation of the Health and Social Care Act (2012).  Alternative 
options for the configuration of Public Health within the Council were considered during 
2012/2013 and were detailed within the Public Health transition plan: Options for delivering 
Public Health in Peterborough.  The option chosen was to integrate PH functions rather 
than choose a ‘lift and shift’ option.  Therefore the business plan focuses on taking forward 
the model of integration. 

 
9. IMPLICATIONS 
 

As the Local Authority now has responsibility for the delivery of certain Public Health 
functions, the implications are wide reaching.  The Council will need to ensure the public 
health responsibilities (described further in Appendix 1: Delivering Public Health in 
Peterborough) are delivered as required. 

 
10.  ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS 
 Used to prepare this report, in accordance with the Local Government (Access to Information) Ac
[...]
lcohol/Stroke/CHD

Emma Darling 

Admin

Helen Haste

Stop Smoking 

Specialist

Helen Fairley

Stop Smoking 

Specialist

Jane Beever

Stop Smoking 

Specialist

Kathie Longbone

PH Practitioner 

Specialist

Ferzana Kusair

Health Improvement 

Advisor

DPH Office

PH Commissioning

PH Specialist Advice

PH Delivery

Abid Hussein

Live Healthy 

Practitioner

Jan Cottrell  

Live Healthy 

Practitioner

Yasmin Lee 

Stop Smoking 

Advisor

SERCO

June 2013

 

9
8



  

 

 
CABINET  
 

 
AGENDA ITEM No. 8 

1 JULY 2013 PUBLIC REPORT 

 

Contact Officer: Alex Daynes, Senior Governance Officer, Democratic 
Services 

Tel. 01733 
452447 

 

OUTCOME OF PETITIONS  
 

R E C O M M E N D A T I O N S 
FROM : Directors  

 

 
1. That Cabinet notes the action taken in respect of petitions presented to full Council. 
 

 
1. ORIGIN OF REPORT 
 

1.1 This report is submitted to Cabinet following the presentation of petitions to full Council. 
 
 
2. PURPOSE AND REASON FOR REPORT 
 

2.1 The purpose of this report is to update Cabinet on the progress being made in response to 
petitions in accordance with Standing Order 13 of the Council’s Rules of Procedure. 

 
2.2 This report is for Cabinet to consider under its Terms of Reference No. 3.2.3 – ‘To take a 

leading role in promoting the economic, environmental and social well-being of the area’. 

 
 
3. TIMESCALE  
 

Is this a Major Policy 
Item/Statutory Plan? 

NO 

 
 
4. OUTCOME OF PETITIONS 
 
4.1 Petition to introduce speed reduction measures into Princes Gardens 
 
 This petition was presented to full Council on 17 April 2013 by Councillor John Shearman.  

The Council’s head of Planning, Transport and Engineering Services responded stating that 
following consideration of the petition, the work would be logged for a future potential 
scheme and therefore assessed on its merits alongside other requests within the funding 
available for such schemes in a future programme of works. 

 
 
5. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

5.1 Standing Orders require that Council receive a report about the action taken on petitions.  
As the petitions presented in this report have been dealt with by Cabinet Members or 
officers it is appropriate that the action taken is reported to Cabinet, prior to it being 
included within the Executive’s report to full Council. 

 

99



  

 
6. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 

6.1 Any alternative options would require an amendment to the Council’s Constitution to 
remove the requirement to report to Council.  

 
 
7. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
 

7.1 There are no legal implications. 
 
 
8. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 Used to prepare this report, in accordance with the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985) 
  

8.1 Petitions presented to full Council and responses from officers. 

100


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Cabinet Meeting - 25 March 2013
	4 Passenger Transport - Subsidised Service Provision*
	4. PTS Annex 1 Description of current passenger trasnport servives subsidised by the Council
	4. PTS Annex 2 Scrutiny Commission for Rural Communities  Minutes
	4. PTS Annex 3 Recommendations made by the Cross Party Advisory Group
	4. PTS Annex 4 Protected characteristics

	5 Budget Monitoring - Final Outturn 2012-13
	Appendix A Outturn by service area
	Appendix B Prudential Indicators
	Appendix C Performance Monitoring

	6 Opportunity Peterborough Business Plan
	6. Opportunity Peterborough business plan

	7 Public Health Business Plan
	7. PH Business Plan 2013-14 v0 6  21 June 2013

	8 Outcome of Petitions



Minutes of the meeting


AB 
MINUTES OF CABINET MEETING HELD 1 JULY 2013 

 
 
PRESENT 
 

Cabinet Members: Councillor Cereste (chair), Councillor Elsey, Councillor Fitzgerald, 
Councillor Goodwin, Councillor Holdich, Councillor North, Councillor Scott, Councillor Seaton 
and Councillor Walsh. 
Cabinet Advisers:  Councillor Casey, Councillor Dalton, Councillor Goodwin and Councillor 
Todd 
 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
No apologies were received. 

 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
Councillors Holdich, Cereste and Goodwin declared an interest in item 6 on the agenda 
as members of the Opportunity Peterborough Board and would speak but not vote on 
the item. 
 
Councillor Seaton declared an interest in item 6 on the agenda as a member of the 
Opportunity Peterborough Audit Committee. 
 
Councillor Dalton declared an interest in item 8 on the agenda as a resident of Princes 
Gardens that was referred to in a petition. 

 

3. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD 25 MARCH 2013 

 

The minutes of the meeting held on 25 March 2013 were agreed as an accurate record. 
 

STRATEGIC DECISIONS 

  

4. PASSENGER TRANSPORT – SUBSIDISED SERVICE PROVISION 

 

Cabinet received a report to consider and determine the service provision that would 
meet the indicative budgetary requirement of £600,000 for subsidised passenger 
transport services as allocated in the Medium Term Financial Strategy. 
 
Councillor Cereste introduced the report and further detail was given on the proposals 
by the Council’s Transport Infrastructure Planning Manager.  Further to this Councillors 
Rush and Harrington addressed Cabinet on behalf of the Cabinet Advisory Group that 
had been established and summarised concerns and the outcome of its report. 
 
Cabinet debated the report raising issues including: the needs of elderly residents; the 
importance of continued access to nearby bus stops; the greater flexibility of demand 
response transport; the procurement of replacement services would include the 
requirements of access and availability of services at peak times; and the need to 
ensure residents were not left isolated. 
 
Cabinet considered the report and RESOLVED to: 



  

1. Continue to fund the existing Demand Responsive Transport services at current 
levels of subsidy of £180,000 and to increase the investment in Demand 
Responsive Transport Services; 
 

2. Invest £220,000 in expanding the Demand Responsive Transport service available 
to residents in Peterborough; 
 

3. Reduce the Voluntary Partnership Agreement funding with Stagecoach to 
£200,000;  
 

4. Invest any savings below the £220,000 budgeted for the expanded Demand 
Responsive Transport service into additional evening services provided within the 
Voluntary Partnership Agreement;  
 

5. Discontinue all the funding for Local Link services; 
 

6. Discontinue all the funding to some daytime services on the Kimes 9 service; 
 

7. Discontinue all funding to some daytime services on Stagecoach route 24; 
 

8. Discontinue all funding to Sunday services on Stagecoach route 37; and 
 

9. Discontinue all funding for the Luxecabs service. 
 
 REASONS FOR THE DECISION 

 
Current Demand Responsive Transport (DRT) - retained 
There is a need to retain the current demand responsive services as these operate 
where no other passenger transport service exists and also some accommodate travel 
for those who cannot use other public transport services (for example as they have 
mobility difficulties). 
 
£200k of voluntary service partnership - retained 
It was not possible to mitigate all current evening services that are subsidised through 
demand responsive transport service so £200,000 was retained for this. 
 
Local Link – discontinue 
Most residents in the urban areas of Peterborough are in walking distance to access 
other commercial services rather than the Local Link Service.  Those that are unable to 
walk the additional distance to alternative commercial services in the urban areas due 
to the discontinuation of the Local Link services may be eligible to access the other 
Demand Responsive Transport services. 
 
Local Link - discontinued and replaced by increased DRT 
Demand responsive transport gives the best opportunity to mitigate the impacts 
identified in the Local Link rural Equality Impact Assessments by commissioning a 
bespoke service to target resources where the demand for travel is high.  Timetabled 
services operate whether there is a demand for the service or not and replacing the 
Local link service with DRT allows a bespoke service to try to target resources to meet 
the travelling needs of the public. 
 
Kimes 9 - discontinue 
There are 20 journeys on the Kimes 9 that are not currently subsidised by 
Peterborough City Council and it is hoped they would continue to run.  The two Kimes 
9 Services that operate at a time suitable for school children was shown to be full 
during our on-bus surveys and it is hoped therefore that these would continue 
 



Luxecab - discontinued 
Residents who use LUXECAB currently have access to an alternative high quality 
Demand Responsive Service designed for those with mobility issues to take them into 
Peterborough. 
 
VPA - reduction 
The council only subsidises some evening services on the Stagecoach 24 and on 
Sundays for the Stagecoach 37 and it is hoped that the other non subsidised journeys 
would continue.  Through discussions with the operator it is believed that any reduction 
in the Stagecoach Citi buses evening service that may occur due to the reduction in 
subsidises would be minimum. 

 
 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

 
The following alternatives were considered when making the recommendation outlined 
in this report: 

 

1. Continuing with the existing service has been considered, however this was 
ruled out, as the budget for passenger transport subsidised services set out in 
the Medium Term Financial Strategy and agreed by Full Council on 6 March 
2013 was insufficient to do so.  Market testing was carried out to determine if this 
option was achievable through efficiencies provided by re-procuring services and 
the results categorically ruled this option out.  Instead of an existing budget of 
£1,100,000, a budget up to £1,900,000 would be required to maintain the current 
service. 

 
2. All of the subsidised services were reviewed and different scenarios and options 

of which services to retain have been considered within this exercise.  The 
findings of the Equality Impact Assessments were considered and the alternative 
service options were deemed to offer a reduced potential for mitigating the 
affects of reducing the overall service provision.   

 
 Please note that although the other options were deemed to be less attractive 

than the option recommended in this report; there are other service options that 
will be appropriate for consideration if the procurement process is unable to 
deliver this recommended preferred option. (See section 11.2, risk, of the report)  

 
3. The advice from the cabinet advisory group (see consultation section 5.1) had 

been considered.  This option has been ruled out, as it exceeds the budget 
available for passenger transport subsidised services as set out in the Medium 
Term Financial Strategy. 

 
4. To subsidise none of the current services provided by the Council was 

considered however this was ruled out following the impacts identified in the 
Equality Impact Assessments. 

 
MONITORING ITEMS 

 
5. BUDGET MONITORING – FINAL OUTTURN 2012-13 

 
Cabinet received a report advising it of the final financial position for the revenue 
budget, capital programme and final reserves position for 2012/13.    

 
Councillor Seaton introduced the report highlighting the continued government grant 
reductions, savings achieved by the council and a small budget surplus at the end of 
the year.  Councillor Seaton expressed his thanks to officers and councillors for their 
work. 
 



During debate Cabinet highlighted the importance of revenue generating projects to 
ensure the continued provision of services without imposing cuts or cost rises. 
  
Cabinet considered the report and RESOLVED to note: 

  
1. The final outturn position of £135k under spend on the Council’s revenue budget 
2012/13 and that this is an improvement since the probable outturn position;   
 

2. The final outturn position of £111.7m on the Council’s capital budget 2012/13; 
 

3. The reserves position for the Council; 
 
4. The performance against the prudential indicators; and 
 
5. The performance on treasury management activities, payment of creditors, 
collection performance for debtors, local taxation and benefit overpayments.  

 
 REASONS FOR THE DECISION 

 

This monitoring report for the 2012/13 financial year forms part of the closure of 
accounts and decision making framework culminating in the production of the 
Statement of Accounts and informs Cabinet of the final position.  

 

 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

 
None required at this stage. 

  
6. OPPORTUNITY PETERBOROUGH BUSINESS PLAN 

 
Cabinet received a report requesting it endorsed the Opportunity Peterborough annual 
business plan.  As sole funder it was important that the Council was satisfied that the 
draft business plan would deliver the objectives agreed.   

  
Councillor Cereste introduced the report with further details provided by the Chief 
Executive of Opportunity Peterborough. 
 
Cabinet considered the report and RESOLVED to: 

  

 Endorse the 2013/14 business plan for Opportunity Peterborough. 
  

 REASONS FOR THE DECISION 

 

 It was required that the Council considered and agreed the draft business plan.  The 
specific schemes for implementation would potentially evolve during the course of the 
plan period and it was therefore appropriate that funding was approved by the Council 
through its normal decision-making processes. 

 

 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

 
The draft business plan could not be approved: this would significantly limit the 
operations of Opportunity Peterborough as the City’s Economic Development 
Company. 
 

7. PUBLIC HEALTH BUSINESS PLAN 

 
Cabinet received a report that gave an overview of Public Health responsibilities that 
had transferred to the local authority, along with details of how these responsibilities 
would be delivered during 2013/14. 

  



Councillor Walsh introduced the report.  Further information highlighted during debate 
included: commissioning and coordination of screening and vaccination programmes 
were the responsibility of NHS England; health service commissioning for 0-5 year olds 
was the responsibility of NHS England until 2015 when it was planned that these 
services would be transferred to upper tier Local Authorities; future focus on 
preventative health care plans; there were a number of national tools that have been 
developed to help local areas to better understand the health status of their local 
population including the Longer Lives toolkit.. 

 
Cabinet considered the report and RESOLVED to: 

  
Note the information provided within the report and at Appendix 1, Delivering Public 
Health in Peterborough, Public Health Business Plan 2013/2014. 

  
 REASONS FOR THE DECISION 

 
From 1 April 2013, the Council had a new statutory duty to improve and protect the 
health of the population of Peterborough.  The Public Health roles, functions and 
resources that have transferred are intended to support the Council in fulfilling this new 
duty.  This report (and its accompanying appendix) provided Cabinet with information 
concerning plans to deliver Public Health functions during this first transitional year. 
 

 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

  
The Business Plan set out the context for the transfer of Public Health along with 
details of the roles and responsibilities that have been transferred to the Council as 
part of the implementation of the Health and Social Care Act (2012).  Alternative 
options for the configuration of Public Health within the Council were considered during 
2012/2013 and were detailed within the Public Health transition plan: Options for 
delivering Public Health in Peterborough.  The option chosen was to integrate PH 
functions rather than choose a ‘lift and shift’ option.  Therefore the business plan 
focuses on taking forward the model of integration. 

 

8. OUTCOME OF PETITIONS 

 

 Cabinet received a report updating it on the progress being made in response to 
petitions in accordance with Standing Order 13 of the Council’s Rules of Procedure. 

 
 Councillor Cereste introduced the report. 
 
 Cabinet considered the report and RESOLVED to: 
 
Note the action taken in respect of petitions presented to full Council. 

 
 REASONS FOR THE DECISION 

  
Standing Orders required that Council receive a report about the action taken on 
petitions.  As the petitions presented in this report have been dealt with by Cabinet 
Members or officers it is appropriate that the action taken is reported to Cabinet, prior 
to it being included within the Executive’s report to full Council. 

 
 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS 

 
 Any alternative options would require an amendment to the Council’s Constitution to 

remove the requirement to report to Cabinet. 
 
 
 

11.00 a.m. 


